value of Middlebury Hardwoods’ assets and liabilities.  Accordingly, the final acquisition accounting adjustments may be materially different from the unaudited pro forma
adjustments.

1

  The cash portion of the purchase price of Middlebury Hardwoods was funded through borrowings under a five-year $80 million revolving secured senior credit facility

established on October 24, 2012 (the “2012 Credit Facility”).  The 2012 Credit Facility replaced the Company’s previous asset-based revolving senior secured credit facility. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect only the financing of the Middlebury Hardwoods acquisition under the 2012 Credit Facility.

2

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2012

   Middlebury
(thousands)  Patrick   Hardwoods   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 888  $ 25  $ (25) A  $ 126
   19,000 B
   (19,762)  C
   Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful
   accounts   31,650   1,776   -   33,426
   Inventories   40,978   2,125   28 D   43,131
   Prepaid expenses and other   3,074   57   -   3,131
   Total current assets   76,590   3,983   (759)   79,814
Property, plant and equipment, net   28,602   5,206   -   33,808
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   20,033   -   13,502 E   33,535
Deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance   4,430   -   -   4,430
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization   1,472   -   -   1,472
Other non-current assets   650   -   -   650
   TOTAL ASSETS  $ 131,777  $ 9,189  $ 12,743   $ 153,709

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
   Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 1,000  $ 889  $ (889)  F  $ 1,000
   Note payable, bank   -   647   (647)  F   -
   Accounts payable   27,005   1,358   -   28,363
   Accrued liabilities   10,579   1,574   -   12,153
   Total current liabilities   38,584   4,468   (1,536)   41,516
Long-term debt, less current maturities and discount   32,089   1,689   (1,689)  F   51,089
   19,000 G
Note payable, stockholder, less current maturities   -   788   (788)  F   -
Deferred compensation and other   3,438   -   -   3,438
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   74,111   6,945   14,987   96,043

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   55,498   124   (124)  H   55,498
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (183)   -   -   (183)
   Additional paid-in-capital   3,983   743   (743)  H   3,983
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (1,632)   1,234   (1,234)  H   (1,632)
   Noncontrolling interest   -   143   (143)  I   -
   TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   57,666   2,244   (2,244)   57,666
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 131,777  $ 9,189  $ 12,743   $ 153,709

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(thousands except per share data)   Middlebury
  Patrick   Hardwoods   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
NET SALES  $ 307,822  $ 32,323  $ -   $ 340,145
Cost of Goods Sold   263,514   28,633   -   292,147
   GROSS PROFIT   44,308   3,690   -   47,998
Operating Expenses:
  Warehouse & delivery   13,645   438   -   14,083
  Selling, general & administrative   16,603   1,640   -   18,243
  Amortization of intangible assets   829   -   748 A   1,577
  Gain on sale of fixed assets and acquisition of business   (244)   -   -   (244)
   Total Operating Expenses   30,833   2,078   748   33,659
OPERATING INCOME   13,475   1,612   (748)   14,339
   Interest expense, net   4,469   289   (289) B   5,229
   760 C
   Stock warrants revaluation   699   -   -   699
Income before income tax credit   8,307   1,323   (1,219)   8,411
   Income tax credit   (163)   -   -   (163)
NET INCOME  $ 8,470   1,323   (1,219)   $ 8,574
   Noncontrolling interest in net income of consolidated
   variable interest entity   (156)   156 D
Net Income to the Controlling Interest   $ 1,167  $ (1,063)

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.87   $ 0.88
Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.83   $ 0.84

Weighted average shares outstanding -  Basic   9,757   9,757
   Diluted   10,156   10,156

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(thousands except per share data)
   Middlebury
  Patrick   Hardwoods   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
NET SALES  $ 331,239  $ 28,627  $ -   $ 359,866
Cost of Goods Sold   280,063   25,008   -   305,071
   GROSS PROFIT   51,176   3,619   -   54,795
Operating Expenses:
  Warehouse & delivery   11,741   332   -   12,073
  Selling, general & administrative   16,256   1,507   -   17,763
  Amortization of intangible assets   992   -   561 A   1,553
  Gain on sale of fixed assets and acquisition of business   (237)   -   -   (237)
   Total Operating Expenses   28,752   1,839   561   31,152
OPERATING INCOME   22,424   1,780   (561)   23,643
   Interest expense, net   2,465   169   (169) B   3,035
   570 C
   Stock warrants revaluation   1,731   -   -   1,731
Income before income tax credit   18,228   1,611   (962)   18,877
   Income tax credit   (6,650)   -   -   (6,650)
NET INCOME  $ 24,878   1,611   (962)   $ 25,527
   Noncontrolling interest in net income of consolidated
   variable interest entity   (130)   130 D
Net Income to the Controlling Interest   $ 1,481  $ (832)

Basic net income per common share  $ 2.38   $ 2.44
Diluted net income per common share  $ 2.32   $ 2.38

Weighted average shares outstanding -  Basic   10,473   10,473
   Diluted   10,705   10,705

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.